WHEREAS, per Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) 2.04.030 the City Council shall award 
any purchase orders or contracts in excess of City Administrator's Authority; and 

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Unit has identified four (4) cooperative agreements currently 
valued at Three Million Five Hundred-Thousand ($3,500,000) which the Purchasing Section now 
seeks to increase the contract values by Four Million Five Hundred Forty-Thousand ($4,540,000) 
for a total not to exceed contract value of Eight Million Forty-Thousand Dollars ($8,040,000) (as 
set forth in Table 1) to acquire supplies, parts, and other commodities to ensure the continual 
operations of City departments; and 

WHEREAS, staff seeks City Council approval pursuant to OMC § 2.04.030 of 
the cooperative agreements set forth in Table 1, three (3) originally valued at $250,000 and one